

SLP(C)No. 2553 OF 2003
ITEM No.18

Court No. 4

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.2553/2003

(From the judgment and order dated 07/11/2002 in LPA 18/00
of The HIGH COURT OF J & K AT JAMMU)

DIV.MANAGER, ORIENTAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

SHAKEELA BANO & ORS.

Respondent (s)

(With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 21/02/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.B. SHAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN KUMAR

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, ASG.
Dr. (Ms.) Meera Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Mishra, Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General points out that the High Court has ignored the fact that previous writ petition for the same relief as well as review and contempt proceedings were dismissed by the High Court. Still however, for reasons unknown second writ petition was entertained and impugned order has been passed by wrongly recording that petitioner has launched a scheme for regularisation of the employees who have worked with the petitioner for more than 240 days. Hence, issue notice. Operation of the impugned order is stayed.

KALYANI (JANKI BHATIA)
COURT MASTER